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54) Standby Fee - The fee required to be paid for a standby connection within the District.

55) Subdivision - An area identified by filed subdivision plats in which a group of dwellings may
be constructed at about the same time.

56) Tampering/Unauthorized Reconnection Charge - means a fee imposed by the District when a
Connection, which has previously been disconnected or abandoned has been reconnected or
used without prior written notification and permission to and by the District. This charge may
also be applied in circumstances where the District’s equipment has been tampered with or
damaged as a result of tampering. This charge is listed on Schedule RC.

57) Tap — An available connection to electrical, water, or wastewater service that is present on a
particular property. In the case of electrical service, a Tap consists of a connection from District
power distribution lines to a particular property and terminating on that property. In the case of
water service, a Tap consists of a lateral pipe leading from a District water main to the particular
property, and terminating on the property. In the case of wastewater service, a Tap exists when
a sewer lateral line is installed to connect the property to the sewer main line

58) Tariff - Together, these Electric Service Regulations, the various Electric Rate Schedules, and
Regulation Charges published by the District. d

59) Temporary Service - Service requested for a limited or uncertain period of time at the end of

" which the Facilities will no longer be needed and will likely be removed. These Facilities
include, but are not limited to, service for construction power, seasonal sales lots, carnivals,
rock crushers, or paving plants.

60) Tenant - A person or persons who rent or lease property from the Property Owner.

61) Termination of Service - The disconnection of Electric Service to a Customer at a particular
location.

62) Transfer of Service - transferring service from one customer to another customer on an existing
active connection.

63) Turn On/Off Fee - See Reconnection/Disconnection Charges.

64) Unified Billing - The inclusion of billed amounts for all utility services on a single bill from the
District.

65) Utility Service - Electric, Water, Wastewater, or Solid Waste service, together or individually.

66) Vacant Property - A property where a tap(s) may or may not exist and is not a Developed
Property.

67) Water Service - Culinary water service provided by the District.

68) Wastewater Service - Sewer service provided by the District.

Section 02.02 Rules of Construction and Severability

Rules of Construction - The singular number includes the plural where the context and application of
the rules and regulations contained herein reasonably suggest. Words in the present tense include the
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future. Words used in the masculine gender comprehend, as well, the feminine, and neuter. The word
"person" includes bodies politic and any individual, partnership, association, corporation or group of
individuals, however styled or designated.

Conflicts and Invalidity Clause - If any provision, paragraph, word, section, or chapter hereof is
invalidated by any court of competent jurisdiction or by an state or federal statue, the remaining
provisions, paragraphs, words, sections, and chapters hereof shall not be affected and shall continue in
full force and effect.

T T ————————.
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QUESTION:

FEE:

ITEM #

What is included in a connection fee?

Connection - Electric - Residential - Meter to Main

ITEM DESCRIPTION
ADMINISTRATION
Application Fee (Electric Only)
Administrative Costs
ELECTRIC - RESIDENTIAL
Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch Diameter, 90° Elbow, EMT Conduit, Material: Galvanized Steel, Color: Metallic
Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch EMT Conduit, Material: Hot-Galvanized Steel
Excavation - Equipment Operation and Maintenance Cost 3
Flowable Fill
Imported Bedding
labor 1
Labor 2
Meter Landis Gyr EA110000-0P29 240V, 1P, Watt Hour Meter
Meter Pedistal
Misc. Supplies (e.g. bury tape, electrical tape, grease, screws, nuts, bolts, washers, etc.)
Road/Earth Repair
Service Disconnect Box w/Breaker and Socket, 120V/200A Residential Service
Service Test
Side Walk Repair

Wire - 1/0 AWG with (1) 2 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Brenau, Approx. 0.D.: 1.039"
Wire - 2/0 AWG with {1} 1 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Converse, Approx. 0.D.: 1.144"

TOTAL

NOTES:

QUANTITY

10

DISTRICT'S ESTIMATE:

UNITS

Each
Hour

Each
L.F.
Hour
LF.
L.F.
Hour
Hour
Each
Each
LS.
CcY.
Each
Hour
c.y.
LF.
LF.

UNIT PRICE

$20.00
$20.00

$28.00
$3.00
$50.00
$125.00
$2.00
$16.00
$13.00
$57.00
$43.00
$98.00
$100.00
$196.00
$20.00
$250.00
$2.00
$2.00
TOTAL:

- Administrative Costs based upon time spent by District Administrator / District Manager to process New Connection requests / order supplies / schedule work / supervise

and inspect installation by District Employees or District Contractor.

- Additional fees for electrical, plumbing, valve work, and trenching may be assessed in circumstances where the standard fees will not cover connection costs.

1/26/2016
EXTENDED
TOTAL

$20.00
$200.00

$28.00
$18.00
$500.00
$625.00
$200.00
$160.00
$130.00
$57.00
$43.00
$98.00
$100.00
$196.00
$20.00
$250.00
$200.00
$20.00
$2,865.00



QUESTION:

ITEM #

=

What is included in a connection fee?

Connection - Electric - Commercial - Meter to Main

ITEM DESCRIPTION
ADMINISTRATION
Application Fee {Electric Only)
Administrative Costs
ELECTRIC - COMMERCIAL

Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch Diameter, 90° Elbow, EMT Conduit, Material: Galvanized Steel, Color: Metallic

Caonduit - 2-1/2 Inch EMT Conduit, Material: Hot-Galvanized Steel N
Excavation - Equipment Operation and Maintenance Cost

Flowable Fill
Imported Bedding
Labor 1

Labor 2

Meter - Landis Gyr 4EOBOOOA-0P29 120-480V, 3P, Commercial Kilowatt Hour Meter
Meter Pedistal

Misc. Supplies {e.g. bury tape, electrical tape, grease, screws, nuts, bolts, washers, etc.)
Road/Earth Repair

Service Disconnect Box w/Breaker and Socket, 480V/???A Commercial Service

Service Test

Side Walk Repair

Wire - 1/0 AWG with (1) 2 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Brenau, Approx. 0.D.: 1.039"
Wire - 2/0 AWG with (1) 1 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Converse, Approx. 0.D.: 1.144"

TOTAL

NOTES:

QUANTITY

10

DISTRICT'S ESTIMATE:

UNITS UNIT PRICE
Each $20.00
Hour $20.00
Each $28.00
L.F. $3.00
Hour $50.00
L.F. $125.00
L.F. $2.00
Hour $16.00
Hour $13.00
Each $321.00
Each $43.00
L.S. $81.00
Cc.y. $100.00
Each $0.00
Hour $20.00
Ccy. $250.00
L.F. $2.00
LF. $2.00

TOTAL:

- Administrative Costs based upon time spent by District Administrator / District Manager to process New Connection requests / order supplies / schedule work / supervise

and inspect installation by District Employees or District Contractor.

- Additional fees for electrical, plumbing, valve work, and trenching may be assessed in circumstances where the standard fees will not cover connection costs.

1/26/2016
EXTENDED
TOTAL

$20.00
$200.00

$28.00
$18.00
$500.00
$625.00
$200.00
$160.00
$130.00
$321.00
$43.00
$81.00
$250.00
$0.00
$20.00
$250.00
$200.00
$20.00
$3,066.00




