

Ticaboo Utility Improvement District Ticaboo, UT

Original Sheet No.

ER-02-5

P.S.C. Utah No.

1

- 54) Standby Fee The fee required to be paid for a standby connection within the District.
- 55) Subdivision An area identified by filed subdivision plats in which a group of dwellings may be constructed at about the same time.
- Tampering/Unauthorized Reconnection Charge means a fee imposed by the District when a Connection, which has previously been disconnected or abandoned has been reconnected or used without prior written notification and permission to and by the District. This charge may also be applied in circumstances where the District's equipment has been tampered with or damaged as a result of tampering. This charge is listed on Schedule RC.
- 57) Tap An available connection to electrical, water, or wastewater service that is present on a particular property. In the case of electrical service, a Tap consists of a connection from District power distribution lines to a particular property and terminating on that property. In the case of water service, a Tap consists of a lateral pipe leading from a District water main to the particular property, and terminating on the property. In the case of wastewater service, a Tap exists when a sewer lateral line is installed to connect the property to the sewer main line
- 58) Tariff Together, these Electric Service Regulations, the various Electric Rate Schedules, and Regulation Charges published by the District.
- 59) Temporary Service Service requested for a limited or uncertain period of time at the end of which the Facilities will no longer be needed and will likely be removed. These Facilities include, but are not limited to, service for construction power, seasonal sales lots, carnivals, rock crushers, or paving plants.
- 60) Tenant A person or persons who rent or lease property from the Property Owner.
- 61) Termination of Service The disconnection of Electric Service to a Customer at a particular location.
- 62) Transfer of Service transferring service from one customer to another customer on an existing active connection.
- 63) Turn On/Off Fee See Reconnection/Disconnection Charges.
- 64) Unified Billing The inclusion of billed amounts for all utility services on a single bill from the District.
- 65) Utility Service Electric, Water, Wastewater, or Solid Waste service, together or individually.
- 66) Vacant Property A property where a tap(s) may or may not exist and is not a Developed Property.
- 67) Water Service Culinary water service provided by the District.
- 68) Wastewater Service Sewer service provided by the District.

Section 02.02 Rules of Construction and Severability

Rules of Construction - The singular number includes the plural where the context and application of the rules and regulations contained herein reasonably suggest. Words in the present tense include the

Issued by authority of Report and Order of the Public Service Commission of Utah in Docket No. 15

FILED: TBD EFFECTIVE: April 1, 2016



Ticaboo Utility Improvement District Ticaboo, UT

Original Sheet No.

ER-02-6

P.S.C. Utah No.

1

future. Words used in the masculine gender comprehend, as well, the feminine, and neuter. The word "person" includes bodies politic and any individual, partnership, association, corporation or group of individuals, however styled or designated.

Conflicts and Invalidity Clause - If any provision, paragraph, word, section, or chapter hereof is invalidated by any court of competent jurisdiction or by an state or federal statue, the remaining provisions, paragraphs, words, sections, and chapters hereof shall not be affected and shall continue in full force and effect.

22	21	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	13	12	11	10	9	8	7	6	5	4	2	Д	ITEM #	FEE:	
TOTAL	Wire - 2/0 AWG with (1) 1 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Converse, Approx. O.D.: 1.144"	Wire - 1/0 AWG with (1) 2 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Brenau, Approx. O.D.: 1.039"	Side Walk Repair	Service Test	Service Disconnect Box w/Breaker and Socket, 120V/200A Residential Service	Road/Earth Repair	Misc. Supplies (e.g. bury tape, electrical tape, grease, screws, nuts, bolts, washers, etc.)	Meter Pedistal	Meter Landis Gyr EA110000-0P29 240V, 1P, Watt Hour Meter	Labor 2	Labor 1	Imported Bedding	Flowable Fill	Excavation - Equipment Operation and Maintenance Cost	Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch EMT Conduit, Material: Hot-Galvanized Steel	Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch Diameter, 90° Elbow, EMT Conduit, Material: Galvanized Steel, Color: Metallic	ELECTRIC - RESIDENTIAL	Administrative Costs	Application Fee (Electric Only)	ADMINISTRATION	ITEM DESCRIPTION	Connection - Electric - Residential - Meter to Main	
	10	100	ы	1	1	1	ъ	1	1	10	10	100	ъ	10	6	ь		10	خر		QUANTITY		
	두	Ľř.	C.Y.	Hour	Each	C.Y.	L.S.	Each	Each	Hour	Hour	F	Ë	Hour	Ë	Each		Hour	Each		UNITS	DISTRICT'S	
TOTAL:	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$196.00	\$100.00	\$98.00	\$43.00	\$57.00	\$13.00	\$16.00	\$2.00	\$125.00	\$50.00	\$3.00	\$28.00		\$20.00	\$20.00		UNIT PRICE	DISTRICT'S ESTIMATE:	
\$2,865.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$196.00	\$100.00	\$98.00	\$43.00	\$57.00	\$130.00	\$160.00	\$200.00	\$625.00	\$500.00	\$18.00	\$28.00		\$200.00	\$20.00		TOTAL	1/26/2016 EXTENDED	

NOTES:

⁻ Administrative Costs based upon time spent by District Administrator / District Manager to process New Connection requests / order supplies / schedule work / supervise and inspect installation by District Employees or District Contractor.

⁻ Additional fees for electrical, plumbing, valve work, and trenching may be assessed in circumstances where the standard fees will not cover connection costs.

QUESTION: What is included in a connection fee?

22	21	20	19	18	17	16	15	14	13	12	11	10	9	∞	7	6	И	4	2	1	ITEM#		FEE:
TOTAL	Wire - 2/0 AWG with (1) 1 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Converse, Approx. O.D.: 1.144"	Wire - 1/0 AWG with (1) 2 AWG Neutral, Triplexed Aluminum Conductor, 600V, Triple Rated, Brenau, Approx. O.D.: 1.039"	Side Walk Repair	Service Test	Service Disconnect Box w/Breaker and Socket, 480V/???A Commercial Service	Road/Earth Repair	Misc. Supplies (e.g. bury tape, electrical tape, grease, screws, nuts, bolts, washers, etc.)	Meter Pedistal	Meter - Landis Gyr 4E0B000A-0P29 120-480V, 3P, Commercial Kilowatt Hour Meter	Labor 2	Labor 1	Imported Bedding '	Flowable Fill	Excavation - Equipment Operation and Maintenance Cost	Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch EMT Conduit, Material: Hot-Galvanized Steel	Conduit - 2-1/2 Inch Diameter, 90° Elbow, EMT Conduit, Material: Galvanized Steel, Color: Metallic	ELECTRIC - COMMERCIAL	Administrative Costs	Application Fee (Electric Only)	ADMINISTRATION	ITEM DESCRIPTION		Connection - Electric - Commercial - Meter to Main
	10	100	1	1	1	ω	יי	1	ш	10	10	100	Ŋ	10	б	1		10	ъ		QUANTITY		
	LF.	LF.	CY.	Hour	Each	C.Y.	L.S.	Each	Each	Hour	Hour	L.F.	LF.	Hour	LF.	Each		Hour	Each		UNITS	DISTRICTS	
TOTAL:	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$100.00	\$81.00	\$43.00	\$321.00	\$13.00	\$16.00	\$2.00	\$125.00	\$50.00	\$3.00	\$28.00		\$20.00	\$20.00		UNIT PRICE	DISTRICT'S ESTIMATE:	
\$3,066.00	\$20.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$20.00	\$0.00	\$250.00	\$81.00	\$43.00	\$321.00	\$130.00	\$160.00	\$200.00	\$625.00	\$500.00	\$18.00	\$28.00		\$200.00	\$20.00		TOTAL	1/26/2016	

NOTES:

⁻ Administrative Costs based upon time spent by District Administrator / District Manager to process New Connection requests / order supplies / schedule work / supervise and inspect installation by District Employees or District Contractor.

⁻ Additional fees for electrical, plumbing, valve work, and trenching may be assessed in circumstances where the standard fees will not cover connection costs.